

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
**BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

COASTAL SUNBELT PRODUCE, INC.

and

Case 5-CA-36362

MAYRA L. SAGASTUME, AN INDIVIDUAL

**COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S**  
**ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENTS EXCEPTIONS TO THE**  
**DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

M. Anastasia Hermosillo  
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 5  
1099 14<sup>th</sup> Street, NW, Suite 6300  
Washington, DC 20570  
Telephone: (202) 208-3108  
Facsimile: (202) 208-3013

Dated: May 25, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF  
AUTHORITIES.....iv

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED BY RESPONDENTS EXCEPTIONS.....3

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

    A. Respondent’s Business Operation .....3

        1. Executives and Managers.....4

        2. An Overview of CSP and ECFC.....5

            a. CSP’s Transportation Department.....6

            b. CSP’s Tomato Department.....7

                i. The Tomato Line.....7

                ii. The Repack Line.....8

            c. Giant Tomatoes.....10

    B. Employee Discontent and the Union’s Organizing Efforts.....12

        1. August 2010: Drivers Discuss Whether to Strike or Organize Under a Union....12

        2. August 2010: Corso Interrogates Hernandez about Strike Rumor.....13

        3. August to December 2010: Hernandez Meets with Teamsters Local 639 and the  
            Union Organizing Campaign Launches.....13

    C. September/ October 2010: Respondent Learns of the Union Organizing Campaign.....14

    D. September to December 2010: Respondent Conducts a Forceful Anti-Union  
        Campaign.....15

        1. Respondent’s Initiative Summary Evidences Unlawful Response to Union  
            Organizing Campaign.....16

a.	Solicitation of Grievances.....	16
b.	Promises of Pay Changes.....	16
c.	Vacation Policy Changes.....	17
d.	Increased Police Presence.....	17
e.	Captive-Audience Meetings.....	17
i.	The Demand for Recognition Speech.....	18
ii.	Plant Closure Speech.....	19
iii.	Corso’s Anti-Union Speech to Non-Driver Employees.....	19
2.	October to December 2010: Respondent Engages in Surveillance.....	19
3.	November 2010: Respondent Hires Russ Brown Associates to Direct its Anti-Union Campaign.....	20
4.	Foca’s Heavy Involvement in Respondent’s Anti-Union Campaign.....	21
5.	November 2, 2010: Hernandez Complains to Corso and Foca about Rumors that he and Sagastume Brought in the Union and the Subsequent Human Resources Investigation.....	21
6.	November 14, 2010: Saia’s Interrogation of Hernandez About his Union Activity, in which Saia Pleads with Hernandez to Stop the Union Organization Drive and Meet with Corso.....	24
7.	McWhorter’s Interrogations of Vargas and Hernandez.....	25
8.	December 16, 2010: Respondent’s Sabotage of Hernandez’s Load the Day Before he is to Act as the Union’s Observer.....	25
9.	November 17, 2010: Ramos’ Interrogation of Sagastume About Her Support for the Union and Activities of Hernandez, in Which He Tells Her That Hernandez Cease Participation with the Organizing Campaign or Face Reprisal.....	26
E.	November 18, 2010: Respondent Terminates Sagastume.....	27
F.	Respondent’s Supposed Transfer of the Tomato Department.....	27
1.	The Timing of the Tomato Department Transfer Does Not Support Respondent’s Defense.....	29

2. The Transfer’s Effect on Tomato Department Employees: A Nominal Management Change, Promotions, and Pay Raises.....	30
3. Respondent’s Fictitious Plan to Transfer the Tomato Department.....	31
4. Respondent’s Decision to Terminate Sagastume.....	33
a. The Timing of the Decision to Terminate Sagastume Does Not Support Respondent’s Defense.....	33
b. Respondent’s Stated Rationale for Sagastume’s Termination is Unsupported by the Record.....	34
IV. ARGUMENT.....	35
A. The ALJ Properly Found Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act on November 17, 2010, When Supervisor Ramos Interrogated Sagastume About Her Support for the Union and the Union Activities of Her Husband.....	36
B. Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act on November 18, 2010, When it Terminated its Employee Sagastume Because of Her Support for the Union, and to Discourage Employee Support and Activities on Behalf of the Union.....	37
1. The ALJ Properly Found Respondent Knew of Hernandez’s Union Activities Prior to Sagastume’s Discharge.....	38
2. The ALJ’s Finding of Animus is Supported by Ample Record Evidence .....	41
3. The ALJ Properly Found a Causal Connection between Hernandez’s Union Activity and Sagastume’s Termination. ....	45
4. The ALJ’s Finding Respondent’s Defense to be Pretextual is Well Supported by the Record .....	46
V. CONCLUSION.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Supreme Court Cases

<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 US 393 (1983).....	38
<i>NLRB v. Walton Manufacturing Co.</i> , 369 US 404 (1962).....	40

### Federal Court Cases

<i>Aliotta v. Amtrack</i> , 315 F.3d 756 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir 2003).....	39
<i>Bourne v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.2d 47 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir.1964).....	43
<i>J.P. Stevens v. NLRB</i> , 461 F.2d 490 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972).....	44, 45
<i>Louisburg Sportswear Co., v. NLRB</i> , 462 F.2d 380 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972).....	45
<i>Medeco v. NLRB</i> , 142 F.3d 733 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>Orchard Corporation of America vs. NLRB</i> , 408 F.2d 341 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1969).....	44, 45
<i>Precision Piping &amp; Instruments, Inc. v. E. I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 951 F.2d 613 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	39

### National Labor Relations Board Cases

<i>Advertiser’s Mfg. Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 1185 (1986).....	37
<i>Brookside Industries, Inc.</i> , 135 NLRB 16 (1962).....	38
<i>Bruce Packing Co. Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 93 (September 28, 2011).....	37
<i>Carroll &amp; Carroll, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1328 (2003).....	36
<i>Cibao Meat Products</i> , 338 NLRB 934 (2003).....	37
<i>Delchamps, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1310 (2000).....	47
<i>Dewey Brothers, Inc.</i> , 187 NLRB 137 (1970).....	38
<i>Dobbs International Services</i> , 335 NLRB 972 (2001).....	39
<i>Earthgrains Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 733 (2007).....	42
<i>Embassy Vacation Resorts</i> , 340 NLRB 846 (2003).....	45
<i>Gencorp</i> , 294 NLRB 717 (1989).....	44, 45
<i>Guardian Industries Corp.</i> , 319 NLRB 542 (1995).....	39
<i>Golub Bros. Concessions</i> , 140 NLRB 120 (1962).....	38
<i>Keller Columbus, Inc.</i> , 215 NLRB 723 (1974).....	41
<i>Kenrich Petrochemicals</i> , 294 NLRB 518 (1989).....	37
<i>Medcare Associates, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 935 (2000).....	36
<i>Limestone Apparel Corp.</i> , 255 NLRB 722 (1981).....	47
<i>Long-Airdox Co.</i> , 277 NLRB 1157 (1985).....	43
<i>MEMC Electronic Materials, Inc.</i> 342 NLRB 1172 (2004).....	41
<i>Mission Foods</i> , 350 NLRB 336 (2007).....	40
<i>Permaneer Corp.</i> , 214 NLRB 367 (1974).....	45
<i>Redline Transfer &amp; Storage Co.</i> , 204 NLRB 116, 17(1973).....	39
<i>Regal Health and Rehab Center, Inc.</i> 354 No. 71, (August 28, 2009), reaffirmed and reincorporated by reference 355 NLRB No. 62 (August 5, 2010).....	37
<i>Reliance Electric Company</i> , 191 NLRB 44 (1971).....	41
<i>Rogers Electric, Inc.</i> 346 NLRB 508 (2006).....	39
<i>Rood Trucking Co.</i> , 342 NLRB 895 (2004).....	47
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984).....	36, 43
<i>Sprain Brook Manor Nursing Home, LLC</i> , 351 NLRB 1190 (2007).....	42

<i>Standard Dry Wall Products, Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950).....	36
<i>State Plaza, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 755, 756-57 (2006).....	39
<i>Sunshine Piping, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1371, 1387 (2007).....	44, 45
<i>U-Tell Corporation</i> , 150 NLRB 1534 (1965).....	42
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1981).....	38, 41
<b>National Labor Relations Board Administrative Law Judge Decisions</b>	
<i>INOVA Health System</i> , Case 05-CA-035104 (ALJD) (August 18, 2010).....	40
<b>Federal Rules of Evidence</b>	
Fed R. Evid. §803(6).....	39
